
******************************************************
The ‘‘officially released’’ date that appears near the

beginning of each opinion is the date the opinion will
be published in the Connecticut Law Journal or the
date it was released as a slip opinion. The operative
date for the beginning of all time periods for filing
postopinion motions and petitions for certification is
the ‘‘officially released’’ date appearing in the opinion.
In no event will any such motions be accepted before
the ‘‘officially released’’ date.

All opinions are subject to modification and technical
correction prior to official publication in the Connecti-
cut Reports and Connecticut Appellate Reports. In the
event of discrepancies between the electronic version
of an opinion and the print version appearing in the
Connecticut Law Journal and subsequently in the Con-
necticut Reports or Connecticut Appellate Reports, the
latest print version is to be considered authoritative.

The syllabus and procedural history accompanying
the opinion as it appears on the Commission on Official
Legal Publications Electronic Bulletin Board Service
and in the Connecticut Law Journal and bound volumes
of official reports are copyrighted by the Secretary of
the State, State of Connecticut, and may not be repro-
duced and distributed without the express written per-
mission of the Commission on Official Legal
Publications, Judicial Branch, State of Connecticut.
******************************************************

STATE OF CONNECTICUT v. TYRONE MITCHELL
(AC 18962)

Lavery, C. J., and Spear and Mihalakos, Js.

Argued December 4, 2000—officially released October 16, 2001

Counsel

Francis L. O’Reilly, special public defender, for the
appellant (defendant).

Leon F. Dalbec, Jr., senior assistant state’s attorney,
with whom, on the brief, were James E. Thomas, state’s
attorney, and Michael A. Gailor, assistant state’s attor-
ney, for the appellee (state).

Opinion

LAVERY, C. J. The defendant, Tyrone Mitchell,
appeals from the judgment of conviction, rendered after
a jury trial, of robbery in the first degree in violation
of General Statutes § 53a-134 (a) (3),1 attempt to commit
robbery in the first degree in violation of General Stat-
utes §§ 53a-49 (a) (2)2 and 53a-134 (a) (3), attempt to
commit robbery involving an occupied motor vehicle
in violation of General Statutes §§ 53a-49 (a) (2) and
53a-136a,3 and larceny in the second degree in violation
of General Statutes (Rev. to 1995) § 53a-123 (a) (3).4



The defendant claims that the prosecutor committed
misconduct during his arguments to the jury by (1)
appealing to racial prejudice in his opening argument,
(2) expressing his opinion of the defendant’s guilt and
vouching for the credibility of a key state’s witness,
and (3) commenting on the appropriate punishment for
the defendant. We affirm the judgment of the trial court.

The jury reasonably could have found the following
facts. On April 13, 1996, during the afternoon hours,
Antonio Innaimo and his friend, Stephen Corneau, went
to the Copaco Shopping Plaza in Bloomfield. Corneau
intended to purchase concert tickets at the Strawberries
music store, one of the retail stores at the plaza. When
they arrived at Strawberries, the men learned that the
store accepted only cash and not credit cards for the
purchase of concert tickets. They left the store and
proceeded toward the area where Corneau had parked
his Ford Bronco. As they approached the Bronco, they
heard a person or persons chasing them. Upon turning
around, they saw two males who told them to ‘‘give
up’’ the Bronco or they would kill them. Corneau and
Innaimo then ran toward the Bronco. Corneau managed
to get inside the truck and lock the driver’s side door.
Innaimo tried to get into the Bronco through the passen-
ger door, but that door was locked.

The defendant pulled out a knife that was approxi-
mately four to five inches long and began tapping the
blade on the driver’s side window while trying to open
the driver’s side door. He repeatedly told Corneau to
‘‘give it up,’’ but Corneau refused to do so. The defen-
dant and the other person with him, Tyrone Broaden,
turned their attention toward Innaimo when Corneau
made a motion as if he were going to unlock the passen-
ger side door. Innaimo started to walk away as the
defendant and Broaden came toward him. When the
defendant was within six or seven feet of Innaimo, he
told Innaimo to ‘‘tell [your] boy [meaning Corneau] to
give up the [Bronco] or else he was going to [cut
Innaimo].’’ The defendant made that threat while stand-
ing directly in front of Innaimo and holding the knife
approximately one foot from Innaimo’s face. Corneau
started driving the truck in circles and beeping the
horn to attract attention. At that point, the defendant
instructed Innaimo to ‘‘give up [his] wallet,’’ and
Innaimo complied. After instructing Innaimo not to fol-
low them, Broaden and the defendant walked away.
Corneau and Innaimo went to the Bloomfield police
department and reported the crime.

Broaden and the defendant stopped at the defen-
dant’s apartment, where the defendant changed clothes.
Later, they returned to the shopping plaza. After receiv-
ing information that two individuals fitting the descrip-
tion of the attackers had been seen at the plaza,
Bloomfield police officers went to the plaza, where they
saw and detained the defendant and Broaden. When



Innaimo and Corneau returned to the plaza, they both
identified Broaden as the smaller of the two black males
who had attacked them. Neither could positively iden-
tify the defendant as the person who wielded the knife
because the defendant had changed clothes. Innaimo
said that the defendant was similar to the knife-wielding
attacker in his height, weight, build, eyes, shape of his
head and complexion.

Broaden later confessed to participating in the crimes
and identified the defendant as the other perpetrator.
During a search, pursuant to a warrant, of the defen-
dant’s residence, the police discovered a wallet that
matched the description of Innaimo’s wallet and con-
tained Innaimo’s credit cards, personal identification
papers and driver’s license. The defendant subsequently
was arrested and convicted, and this appeal followed.

The defendant concedes that he failed to preserve his
misconduct claims at trial and seeks review pursuant to
State v. Golding, 213 Conn. 233, 567 A.2d 823 (1989).5

Alternatively, the defendant asks us to reverse the judg-
ment of conviction pursuant to our supervisory power
to deter prosecutorial misconduct that did not deprive
the accused of a fair trial, but that ‘‘is unduly offensive to
the maintenance of a sound judicial process.’’ (Internal
quotation marks omitted.) State v. Fullwood, 194 Conn.
573, 584, 484 A.2d 435 (1984). Although the first two
prongs of Golding are satisfied, we conclude that the
defendant’s prosecutorial misconduct claims are with-
out merit. We also conclude that this case does not
present an appropriate instance for us to invoke our
supervisory authority.

I

The defendant first claims that the prosecutor made
gratuitous racial comments during his opening argu-
ment to the jury. Specifically, the defendant asserts
that the prosecutor’s sixteen references to either ‘‘black
males,’’ ‘‘larger black male’’ or ‘‘smaller black male’’
violated his right to a fair trial.6 He claims that the
prosecutor’s questioning of Broaden to elicit the fact
that the victims were ‘‘white males’’ further demon-
strates his gratuitous injection of race into the case.7

‘‘Prosecutorial misconduct may . . . occur in the
course of closing argument. . . . Such argument may
be, in light of all the facts and circumstances, so egre-
gious that no curative instruction could reasonably be
expected to remove [its] prejudicial impact. . . . We
do not focus alone, however, on the conduct of the
prosecutor. The fairness of the trial and not the culpabil-
ity of the prosecutor is the standard for analyzing the
constitutional due process claims of criminal defen-
dants alleging prosecutorial misconduct. . . . [T]o
determine whether claims of prosecutorial misconduct
amounted to a denial of due process, we must decide
whether the challenged remarks were improper, and,



if so, whether they caused substantial prejudice to the
defendant. . . . To make this determination, we must
focus on several factors: (1) the extent to which the
misconduct was invited by defense conduct or argu-
ments; (2) the severity of the conduct; (3) the frequency
of the conduct; (4) the centrality of the misconduct to
the critical issues of the case; (5) the strength of the
curative instructions adopted; and (6) the strength of
the state’s case. . . . When a verdict is challenged on
the basis of the prosecutor’s allegedly prejudicial
remarks, the defendant bears the burden of proving the
remarks prejudicial in light of the whole trial.’’ (Cita-
tions omitted; internal quotation marks omitted) State

v. Payne, 63 Conn. App. 583, 590, 777 A.2d 731, cert.
granted on other grounds, 257 Conn. 904, 777 A.2d
195 (2001).

We examine the prosecutor’s remarks in light of the
factors set out in Payne. Although the comments about
the defendant’s race were not invited in any way by
defense counsel, the remarks were limited to the prose-
cutor’s opening statement and were descriptive, not
pejorative. The prosecutor in no way suggested, implied
or hinted that the race of the attackers had any bearing
on the case other than as a matter of identification. The
prosecutor structured his argument in the form of a
‘‘mystery,’’ with the first part of the mystery being what
happened as described by the victims. It was during
that section of the argument that the references to black
males were made. When the prosecutor moved to the
second part of the ‘‘mystery,’’ the identity of the attack-
ers, he did not again mention their race. He referred to
them by name during the rest of his opening argument
and in his rebuttal argument.

The alleged misconduct was not central to any critical
issue in the case. This case turned on the identification
by the two victims and the testimony of the defendant’s
accomplice, Broaden. There was no question that the
victims were white and no dispute that the two assail-
ants were black. The issue was whether the defendant
was the other perpetrator, and the prosecutor’s remarks
did not divert the jury from its duty to decide the case
solely on the evidence.8

Last, under Payne, we review the strength of the
state’s case. Here, the testimony of the victims was
borne out by the testimony of an admitted accomplice
to the crimes and by the evidence that was discovered
in the defendant’s home pursuant to the search warrant.

This court has had only one other occasion to address
a claim that several references to the defendant’s race
constituted an appeal to racial prejudice. In State v.
Garrett, 42 Conn. App. 507, 681 A.2d 362, cert. denied,
239 Conn. 928, 929, 683 A.2d 398 (1996), we examined
certain remarks about the defendant’s race that the
prosecutor made during closing argument.9 We indi-
cated our disapproval of the prosecutor’s argument, but



concluded that the remarks were not so egregious as
to have violated the defendant’s right to a fair trial.

We again emphasize that we do not condone the
gratuitous use of race, as the prosecutor did in this
case, in closing arguments, but we conclude that under
all of the circumstances here, the argument did not
deprive the defendant of his right to a fair trial. We
now address whether it would be appropriate for us to
exercise our supervisory powers to reverse the judg-
ment of conviction.

We are guided by State v. Pouncey, 241 Conn. 802,
699 A.2d 901 (1997), in which the sole issue was whether
this court should have ‘‘invoked its supervisory author-
ity to grant the defendant a new trial in light of the
allegedly inflammatory remarks made by the assistant
state’s attorney.’’ Id., 810. In Pouncey, the defendant
claimed that the prosecutor had made an improper
racial appeal during closing argument.10

Although our Supreme Court stated that the remarks
in Pouncey were improper, the court affirmed our deci-
sion not to invoke our supervisory authority. ‘‘[E]ven
when prosecutorial misconduct is not so egregious as
to implicate the defendant’s right to a fair trial, an appel-
late court may invoke its supervisory authority to
reverse a criminal conviction when the prosecutor
deliberately engages in conduct that he or she knows,
or ought to know, is improper. . . . Such a sanction
generally is appropriate, however, only when the [prose-
cutor’s] conduct is so offensive to the sound administra-
tion of justice that only a new trial can effectively
prevent such assaults on the integrity of the tribunal.
. . . Of course, our supervisory authority is not a form
of free-floating justice, untethered to legal principle.
. . . Thus [e]ven a sensible and efficient use of the
supervisory power . . . is invalid if it conflicts with
constitutional or statutory provisions. . . . Reversal of
a conviction under [such] supervisory powers . . .
should not be undertaken without balancing all of the
interests involved: the extent of prejudice to the defen-
dant; the emotional trauma to the victims or others
likely to result from reliving their experiences at a new
trial; the practical problems of memory loss and unavail-
ability of witnesses after much time has elapsed; and
the availability of other sanctions for such misconduct.’’
(Citations omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.)
Id., 811–13.

Contrary to the defendant’s claim, we conclude that
the questioning of Broaden did not demonstrate a racial
intent or motive. The prosecutor’s one question of
Broaden about the race of the victims was merely
descriptive and part of establishing that the two wit-
nesses were indeed the two victims. We also note that
the defendant can point to no prejudice that resulted
from the prosecutor’s closing arguments. In light of the
strong case presented by the state, it is highly unlikely



that the alleged racial appeal had any bearing on the
verdict.

Moreover, there is no evidence that appeals to racial
prejudice have been a pattern or practice among the
state’s prosecutors so that a supervisory reversal is
necessary to put them on notice that such conduct
cannot be tolerated. See id., 815–16. Pursuant to the
factors stated in Pouncey, we are persuaded that we
should not exercise our supervisory power to reverse
the judgment of conviction.

II

The defendant next claims that the prosecutor
improperly expressed his opinion of the defendant’s
guilt and Broaden’s credibility during his rebuttal argu-
ment with the following comments: ‘‘And why would
he [Broaden] say the defendant did it? He’s friendly
with his son, friendly with him, no animosity between
them. There would be no reason for him to pin this on
[the defendant], absolutely not at all. He told the police
that [the defendant] was the person who held the knife
because, in fact, [the defendant] was the person who
held the knife. He told the truth.’’

‘‘The prosecutor may not express his own opinion,
either directly or indirectly, as to the credibility of wit-
nesses. . . . Nor may he express his opinion, directly
or indirectly, as to the guilt of the defendant.’’ (Citations
omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Wil-

liams, 204 Conn. 523, 541, 529 A.2d 653 (1987).

‘‘In determining whether the defendant was denied
a fair trial [by prosecutorial misconduct] we must view
the prosecutor’s comments in the context of the entire
trial.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v.
Brown, 256 Conn. 291, 297–98, 772 A.2d 1107 (2001).
In closing argument, the defense attorney made much
of Broaden’s testimony being ‘‘bought’’11 by the state in
return for a favorable disposition of certain charges
against him. The prosecutor should not have stated that
the defendant, in fact, ‘‘held the knife’’ or that Broaden
‘‘told the truth,’’ but the main thrust of the argument
rebutted the defendant’s claim. The prosecutor empha-
sized the evidence and the inferences that properly
could be drawn from the evidence to establish Broad-
en’s credibility.

The improper remarks were brief and isolated, and
were not part of an egregious pattern of misconduct.
The alleged misconduct by way of those two brief
remarks could not have ‘‘so infected the trial with
unfairness as to make the resulting conviction a denial
of due process.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
State v. Williams, supra, 204 Conn. 539. We conclude
that the remarks do not rise to the level of a constitu-
tional violation.

III



The defendant’s final claim is that the prosecutor’s
comment on the appropriate punishment for the defen-
dant deprived the defendant of a fair trial. That claim
also is without merit.

The prosecutor during rebuttal argued: ‘‘Should
[Broaden] have been charged with the same charge
as the defendant? Should he have received the same
punishment; he was only sixteen years old. The defen-
dant was thirty-two years old. All of those factors play
into consideration when determining what the appro-
priate sentence was for Mr. Broaden.’’ The defendant
claims that the prosecutor by that argument indirectly
asserted that the defendant was guilty and what punish-
ment he should receive.

In closing argument, the defense counsel argued
extensively about the plea bargained sentence for
Broaden and that the jury should consider it in
determining his credibility.12 The prosecutor’s remarks
rebutted the defense attorney’s claims about the credi-
bility of Broaden. The fact that the sentence was dis-
cussed was a direct rebuttal to the maximum terms
that were mentioned by defense counsel. Moreover, the
court properly charged the jury that it was not to be
concerned with any sentence that might be imposed in
the event it found the defendant guilty. We conclude
that there was no constitutional violation that denied
the defendant a fair trial.

The judgment is affirmed.

In this opinion MIHALAKOS, J., concurred.
1 General Statutes § 53a-134 (a) provides in relevant part: ‘‘A person is

guilty of robbery in the first degree when, in the course of the commission
of the crime of robbery as defined in section 53a-133 or of immediate flight
therefrom, he or another participant in the crime . . . (3) uses or threatens
the use of a dangerous instrument . . . .’’

2 General Statutes § 53a-49 (a) provides in relevant part: ‘‘A person is
guilty of an attempt to commit a crime if, acting with the kind of mental
state required for commission of the crime, he . . . (2) intentionally does
or omits to do anything which, under the circumstances as he believes them
to be, is an act or omission constituting a substantial step in a course of
conduct planned to culminate in his commission of the crime.’’

3 General Statutes § 53a-136a provides in relevant part: ‘‘Any person who
commits robbery by taking a motor vehicle from the person of another
knowing that such motor vehicle is occupied by such other person shall be
imprisoned . . . .’’

4 General Statutes (Rev. to 1995) § 53a-123 (a) provides in relevant part:
‘‘A person is guilty of larceny in the second degree when he commits larceny
as defined in section 53a-119 and . . . (3) the property, regardless of its
nature or value, is taken from the person of another . . . .’’

5 In Golding, our Supreme Court held that ‘‘a defendant can prevail on a
claim of constitutional error not preserved at trial only if all of the following
conditions are met: (1) the record is adequate to review the alleged claim
of error; (2) the claim is of constitutional magnitude alleging the violation
of a fundamental right; (3) the alleged constitutional violation clearly exists
and clearly deprived the defendant of a fair trial; and (4) if subject to
harmless error analysis, the state has failed to demonstrate harmlessness
of the alleged constitutional violation beyond a reasonable doubt. In the
absence of any one of these conditions, the defendant’s claim will fail. The
appellate tribunal is free, therefore, to respond to the defendant’s claim by
focusing on whichever condition is most relevant in the particular circum-
stances.’’ (Emphasis in original.) State v. Golding, supra, 213 Conn. 239–40.

6 The defendant claims that the prosecutor violated his right to a fair trial



as guaranteed by the fourteenth amendment to the United States constitu-
tion, and article first, § 8, and § 19, as amended by article four of the amend-
ments, of the constitution of Connecticut. The fourteenth amendment to
the United States constitution provides in relevant part that ‘‘[n]o State shall
. . . deprive any person of life, liberty or property, without due process of
law . . . .’’ The defendant offers no separate analysis of his state constitu-
tional claims, and we, therefore, limit our review to the federal constitutional
claim. See State v. Reid, 254 Conn. 540, 553 n.6, 757 A.2d 482 (2000).

7 The defendant relies on the following questions by the prosecutor:
‘‘[Assistant State’s Attorney:] Okay.
‘‘[The Witness:] They walked by.
‘‘Q. What did the guys look like?
‘‘A. I don’t know. They had jeans and shirt.
‘‘Q. Were they white or were they black?
‘‘A. Two white guys.’’
The defendant claims that because the prosecutor elicited that testimony

after both victims had testified, the jury already knew that the victims were
white and, therefore, the question as to race was unnecessary.

8 We do not discuss curative instructions, as none were sought and the
defendant did not object to the closing argument.

9 ‘‘Our review of the record discloses that, although the prosecutor uttered
the words ‘black’ and ‘blackness’ a total of six times and the word ‘race’
twice, the comments were restricted to a very brief segment of the state’s
entire closing argument. Thus, the improper remarks were relatively infre-
quent and did not pervade the entire trial. For these reasons, and because
the comments were not intended to disparage the defendant, they were not
representative of a blatant and egregious pattern of misconduct that either
deprive[d] the defendant of a fair trial . . . or otherwise implicate[d] the
fairness and integrity of and public confidence in the judicial proceedings.’’
(Citation omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Garrett, supra,
42 Conn. App. 517.

10 The defendant in Pouncey, a black male, was charged with assaulting
two white women. In closing arguments, the prosecutor stated that the
women ‘‘were confronted with what suburbanites would call the ultimate
urban nightmare.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Pouncey,
supra, 241 Conn. 806. She later argued that the women ‘‘were in the wrong
place at the wrong time in an urban neighborhood.’’ (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) Id.

11 See footnote 12.
12 The defendant’s attorney made the following closing argument: ‘‘Mr.

Broaden, his testimony was bought by the state with very, very generous
deals in this case. You heard him say on the robbery one he knows he could
have gotten twenty years plus the attempt to commit robbery by carjacking
he could have gotten twenty years. On the larceny in the second degree,
he knew he could have gotten ten years. That’s a total of fifty years he could
have received. He received none. You’re going to hear the judge say some
words, motive, bias and interest. Mr. Broaden has the motive at first to lie
to get out from under these charges. He has the interest to lie to continue
to protect himself and keep himself in the good graces of the state and
based on the treatment the state has offered him, he certainly—who is his
buddy—he certainly has an interest in bias in favoring the state and that is
what he did on the [witness] stand.’’


